Archuleta County
Development Services
1122 US Hwy 84 / P. O. Box 1507
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
970-264-1390

STAFF REPORT
TO:

Archuleta County Planning Commission

FROM: Pamela Flowers, Development Director
DATE: August 23, 2022
STAFF
REPORT: Doan Appeal Hearing, VRP Revocation, 78 Tejas Pl (VRP# 022356)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Colleen and Howard Doan (“the Appellants”) are appealing the Development Director’s (“the Director”) decision
to Revoke the Vacation Rental Permit (VRP) for the property they own at 78 Tejas Pl (VRP #022356) due to an
Unpermitted Structure violation. The current Staff became aware of a Building Code violation on the detached
garage studio after the Validation Inspection conducted on February 15, 2022 (Exhibit A, Validation Inspection
Courtesy Notice, Feb 2022). Initially, the Appellant was notified that they could continue to rent the main house
while they sought the “after-the-fact” building permit and Certificate-of-Occupancy (CofO) on the detached
garage studio. However, the Director discovered that the 2019 Planning Commission (PC) had previously
determined that the Appellant must resolve the Building Code violation to continue operating a Vacation Rental.
As soon as this information was received, the Director revoked the permit and denied the renewal application.
Subsequently, the Appellant has refused to remove the advertisements for the Vacation Rental and has
therefore accumulated $11,200 in fines for offering a rental without a permit.
The Appellants are asking to have the 2022 permit renewed and all fines forgiven.

REGULATIONS, CODES, AND VIOLATIONS
Section 2.2.12 of the Archuleta County Land Use Regulations (“the Regulations”) allows an applicant to submit
an Appeal Hearing Request to challenge the decision of the Development Director within thirty (30) days of
that decision. The request to appeal this decision was received within the required timelines and all required
public notice was properly published.
Sections 105.1 of the 2015 International Building Code (“the Code”) makes it unlawful to construct a building
or structure without a Building Permit. There was a building permit issued for the garage studio in 1999 and
voided in 2001 due to no activity. This unpermitted structure is also a violation of Sec 1.4.2.1(1) of the
Regulations.
Sec 5.5.6.3(2) of the Regulations requires any person offering a dwelling unit as a Vacation Rental to be in
conformance with all applicable building, zoning, and development codes. This structure is in violation of the
Regulations and the Code.
Sec 1.4.2.1(5) of the Regulations prohibit violating, by act or omission, any term, condition, or qualification
placed by a Decision-Making Body, upon any permit. The 2019 Planning Commission allowed the 2019 Vacation
Rental Permit to be approved under the condition that the Appellant showed a ‘good faith effort’ with building

permits and bring the garage into compliance. By their own admission in the letter submitted for your review,
the Appellants state that they did not want to pay the cost needed to properly mitigate the structure on behalf
of the State Plumbing and Electrical Inspectors and receive a building permit, so they did not. This is a violation
of the condition placed on the VRP by the 2019 PC. All the dramatic reasons for non-compliance given in the
letter are irrelevant and presented to distract you from the core issues. Additionally, had they contacted the
Staff to ask for more time regarding the building permits, they would have likely been given that time, as has
been done for others. Their total lack of communication and continued rental of the dwelling and garage studio
shows they had no intention of remedying the situation.
Sec 1.4.3.3 of the Regulations allows the Development Director to Revoke any previous approval if any of the
provisions of the Regulations are being violated. The various violations are listed here, which justify the
revocation.
Sec 3.2.7 of the Regulations states that is “unlawful to rent or offer to rent any Dwelling Unit as a Vacation
Rental unless and until a Vacation Rental permit has been approved.” When the permit was revoked, the
Appellant was informed of this requirement and reminded that they must remove all advertising and cease all
booking of short-term rentals on the property until and unless they prevail in this appeal. They were also
informed that a $100 per day fine would be imposed for every day advertising remained active. The Appellant
has been reminded of this circumstance at least 4 times in writing, yet has stubbornly refused to remove the
advertising, at times citing the high cost with online platforms to remove their ads. This is irrelevant, and simply
not true. They have continued to advertise on the most common sites, as well as their own site at
pagosacabin.net, throughout this period. For that reason, as of the date of the meeting, the fines continue and
total $11,200 so far.

DISCUSSION
After the initial Validation Inspection Results were sent in February of this year, there was considerable back
and forth communications with the Appellants. The Director then became aware of a prior PC Ruling from June
of 2019 regarding this very Building Code violation which required the Appellants to proceed “in good faith”
with their “after-the-fact” building permit as a condition of approval for their 2019 VRP. The 2019 PC also stated
that they would re-evaluate the Appellants’ progress toward completion of that requirement prior to approval
of the 2020 VRP (see Exhibit B, Planning Commission Minutes Excerpt, June 2019).
Due to a complete turnover of Planning Department Staff in late 2019, no one on the Planning Staff in 2020 was
aware of this violation or the ruling by the 2019 PC. Therefore the 2020 and 2021 VRPs were renewed without
challenge.
Once the Director became aware of the prior ruling by the PC, she immediately revoked the 2021 VRP and
denied the 2022 renewal application to ensure enforcement of that ruling. This appeal is challenging that
decision, stating that the original ruling by the 2019 PC was that they could operate their VR “indefinitely” if
they did not rent the garage studio, but only the main house.
There are two problems with that logic. First, the minutes from the June 2019 PC meeting clearly indicate that
the Appellant must proceed with the building permit, and that the PC wanted to “re-evaluate (progress) for the
2020 vacation rental permit.” Second, they DID rent the studio the entire time as a “bonus” option for a 4th
bedroom (see Exhibit C, Aug 2020 Advertisement Excerpt).
The Appellant also complains in the letter that they never received the minutes from the 2019 PC and therefore
did not know of the requirement to re-evaluate before future permits were approved. However, the Appellant
was presumably in attendance at that hearing and did hear the ruling with their own ears. And the minutes are
published on the archuletacounty.org website. In fact, that is where the Director found them.

Finally, the Appellant is asking for you to issue a variance from the requirements in the regulations regarding
room size guest limits. However, this body is not empowered to issue variances from the Regulations. The
Appellant has the information on how to apply for a Variance and can do so any time to the proper body, the
Board of Adjustments.
In summary, it has been three years since the PC ruled that the Appellants should proceed with bringing their
garage into compliance. Yet they still have not submitted a single document to the Building Safety Division to
apply for that permit. They have shown no effort to proceed with that process, and in fact have told you in their
letter that they have no intention of doing so. This was the basis for the Revocation.

RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS
Based on a preponderance of the evidence provided, Staff recommends the Planning Commission find that:
a.
b.
c.

The Revocation of a Vacation Rental Permit due to an Unpermitted Structure on the parcel is allowed
by the Archuleta County Land Use Regulations, and
The $11,200 in Fines have been properly applied and calculated in accordance with the Regulations,
and
The Appellant did receive proper notification for all the violations and requirements, and

That the Planning Commission DENY THE APPEAL and UPHOLD the Decision of the Development Director to Revoke
the Vacation Rental Permit for the property at 78 Tejas Pl, Pagosa Springs, which is owned by Colleen and Howard
Doan (VRP #022356), due to an Unpermitted Structure on the parcel; and UPHOLD the fines of $11,200, so far due to
offering a Vacation Rental without an approved permit.

PROPOSED MOTION
I move to DENY the APPEAL and UPHOLD the Decision of the Development Director to Revoke the Vacation Rental
Permit for the property at 78 Tejas Pl, Pagosa Springs, which is owned by Colleen and Howard Doan (VRP #022356)
for an Unpermitted Structure on the parcel, and UPHOLD the fines of $11,200 so far, as presented.

ATTACHMENTS
Exhibit A: Validation Inspection Courtesy Notice, Feb 2022
Exhibit B: Planning Commission Minutes Excerpt, June 2019
Exhibit C: August 2020 Advertisement Excerpt

EXHIBIT A
Archuleta County
Development Services
1122 HWY 84/P. O. Box 1507
Pagosa Springs, Colorado 81147
970-264-1390/Fax 970-264-3338
Colleen and Howard Doan
422 Gerona Ave
San Gabriel, CA 91775
February 15, 2022
Subject: Courtesy Notice and Vacation Rental Inspection Results at 78 Tejas Pl.
Dear Property Owner:
Authority. In accordance with Archuleta County Land Use Regulations (“the Regulations”), Section 1.4.1, the
Director of County Development, or designee, shall be responsible for enforcing the Regulations. Also, per Sec
3.2.7.6, dwelling units that have applied for a Vacation Rental Permit, or renewal of an existing permit must be
inspected. The required inspection was conducted on February 15, 2022.
Violations and Corrective Actions. The inspection of the subject property has revealed the following non-compliant
item(s) and associated required corrective action(s):
1.

ACLUR Sec 1.4.2.1(1); 2015 IRC & IBC Sec 105 It is a violation to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move,
demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure without applying for and receiving an
approved Building Permit.
a.

2.

There is no build permit or Certificate of Occupancy for the studio apartment over the garage, and it
may not be used unless an “after-the-fact” build permit is issued

ACLUR Sec 5.5.6.3(4)c.4 The Regulation states, "any stairwell with four (4) or more risers must
have a grip-able handrail installed with a return on both ends.”
a.

3.

ACLUR Sec 5.5.6.3(4)c.2.ii The Regulation states, "all rooms used for sleeping must have a carbon-monoxide
(CO) detector installed outside the room within fifteen (15) feet of the entrance to the room." There must
also be a CO detector installed inside any room containing a fuel-burning appliance (wood or gas fireplace,
etc.).
a.

4.

The installed handrail must have returns installed on the top and base

CO detector must be installed within 15 feet of a bedroom entrance, also within 15 feet of a gas
fireplace

ACLUR Sec 5.5.6.3(4)b.1 The Regulation states, "a sleeping room must contain at least seventy (70) square
feet of floor space for the first occupant, and fifty (50) square feet of floor space for each additional
occupant."
a.

Bedroom 2 measures 12’x7’ or 84 sq. ft. (taking in to account 5’ ceiling height at incline) and may
not be used for bed space rental
b. Bedroom 3 measures 12’x10’ or 120 sq. ft which only allows for 2 occupants, 1 twin bed must be
removed from this bedroom

Penalties. Once corrected, please contact Archuleta County Code Enforcement to validate the correction(s). Until
and unless the correction(s) have been validated, the application for a Vacation Rental Permit (VRP) at this
property WILL NOT be approved.
Please remember, if this is a Validation Inspection for a new VRP, this property IS NOT authorized to begin renting
or offering (advertising) to rent for short-term stays.
Alternatively, if this was a Validation Inspection for an existing VRP renewal and your permit has not yet expired,
failure to correct these items prior to the expiration date of the VRP will result in closing of this account. Once the
account is closed you will be required to submit a New VRP Application. Additionally, you will no longer have an
approved VRP which means this property will not be authorized to continue renting or offering (advertising) to rent
on a short-term basis.
If you choose to rent or advertise this property for short-term rental without an approved VRP, you will be in violation
of Sec 3.2.7 of the Regulations and will be subject to immediate fines of $100 per day and other possible penalties.
You may reach me at the address above, at (970) 264-8477, or via email at sslade@archuletacounty.org to discuss
this matter further.
Stephen Slade
Code Enforcement Officer

EXHIBIT B

EXHIBIT C, Aug 2020 Advertisement Excerpt

